Solenoid Free to Rotate
Through 360º
316L Stainless Steel Solenoid
Enclosure and  Valve
NACE MR-01-75 Internal Wetted
and Body Materials (Option)
Low Power
Arctic Service Options to -36ºC

Resistance †
Nominal Voltage
Ordering Example
Ordering Example
109
109
30 -     EXM
155
24DC
12
XXX Voltage (V)  74 (Ex emb) 24 & 48  Vdc
EXM
XXX Nominal Voltage  78 (Ex ia) 12 V
XX Power (W)  74 (Ex emb) 1.8 & 3.6 Watts
Seal Repair Kit
77 (Ex d)     12, 24, 48 &110  Vdc
78 (Ex ia)  155 Ohms
77 (Ex d)     110 & 240 Vac
77 (Ex d)      1.5 & 3.0 Watts
PORT CONNECTIONS  TABLE
PRODUCT WEIGHTS
For detailed information, please contact Bifold sales department.
Solenoid Coil Spare
Solenoid Coil Spare Selection Chart Ordering Example
Type 78
† Solenoid must be used in conjunction with a correctly matched Intrinsically Safe (IS) solenoid driver.  The valve installer is responsible for a correct and safe IS system.
9
Accuracy of information
We take care to ensure that product information in this
catalogue is reasonably accurate and up-to-date.  However,
our products are continually developed and updated
so to ensure accurate and up-to-date information please
refer to the product catalogue issue list on our web site or
contact a member of our sales team.
When selecting a product, the applicable operating system
design must be considered to ensure safe use.  The products
function, material compatibility, adequate ratings, correct
installation, operation and maintenance are the
responsibilities of the system designer and user.
Quality Assurance
All Bifold products are manufactured to a most stringent
QA programme to ensure that every product will give optimum
total traceability are available on request, to BS EN 10204 3.1
where available.  We reserve the right to make changes
XX
Seal Repair Kit Selection Chart - Ordering Example
(FP01)
Model Code
Ordering Example
When ordering the seal repair kits, please ensure that the serial number of the
valve to be overhauled is submitted with the enquiry / order.
FP01
FP01-SX-M-32-NC-S-RK
S1    345 bar
S2    517 bar
S3    690 bar
RK         Repair Kit
S1 / S1    345 bar
S2 / S2    517 bar
S3 / S3    690 bar
M Sub-base Mounting
NC Normally Closed
NO Normally Open
22 2-way, 2-position
32 3-way, 2-position
S Nitrile (standard)
V Viton
SA Nitrile (Low Temperature)
3 / 2 OnlySV Selector Valve
DV Diverter Valve
Connections
Maximum Valve
Pressure
Valve
O-ring Material
Repair Kit
is a member of the
of companies
BFD87 November‘13 © Bifold 2013
Ex emb Options
FP01 Solenoid Options
10
Accuracy of information
We take care to ensure that product information in this
catalogue is reasonably accurate and up-to-date.  However,
our products are continually developed and updated
so to ensure accurate and up-to-date information please
refer to the product catalogue issue list on our web site or
contact a member of our sales team.
When selecting a product, the applicable operating system
design must be considered to ensure safe use.  The products
function, material compatibility, adequate ratings, correct
installation, operation and maintenance are the
responsibilities of the system designer and user.
Quality Assurance
All Bifold products are manufactured to a most stringent
QA programme to ensure that every product will give optimum
total traceability are available on request, to BS EN 10204 3.1
where available.  We reserve the right to make changes
Media #
-20ºC to +40ºC
-25ºC to +40ºC
-20ºC to +55ºC
-25ºC to +55ºC
Ambient
-25ºC to +55ºC (T3)
(Up to 3.0 W)
-25ºC to +50ºC (T4)
(Up to 4.0 W)
-25ºC to +40ºC (T3)
(3.0W  -  6.8 W)
Media #
-20ºC to +40ºC

where available.  We reserve the right to make changes
Dimensional Drawing
FP01 Selection Chart - Ordering Example
FP01 Model Code
Connections
Maximum Valve
Pressure
O-ring Material
Solenoid Approval
Voltage
Ex emb 'T' Option
Solenoid
Option
Option
Sub-Base Options
Options
Power
Resistance  †
Ordering Example
XX Refer to solenoid options tables.
XXX Voltage, refer to
 Solenoid option
 tables.
XX
S1 345 bar
S2 517 bar
S3          690 bar
FP01 / S1 / M/32 / NC / 74 A   T4-24D / ML/ K85 / H2S /S / 36 /
M Sub-base Mounting
Direct acting, spring return
NC Normally Closed
NO Normally Open
22 2-way, 2-position (effected by omitting / plugging one port in the sub-base)
32 3-way, 2-position
S Nitrile (standard)
V Viton
SA Nitrile (Low Temperature)
XX  Power (W)
78 (Ex ia)
74 (Ex emb) Page 10  - Table 1
74 (Ex emb)             Page 10 - Table 1
77 (Ex d)
77 (Ex d)  Page 11  - Table 2
77 (Ex d)              Page 11 - Table 2
78 (Ex ia)  Page 12   - Table 3
74 (Ex emb)
K85 ½" NPT cable entry
T4 Class ≤ 4.0 W  (50ºC maximum ambient temperature)
M Electrical to switch or temporary manual override
ML Electrical and manual required
MOR Electrical to switch or stayput manual override
For maximum operating temperatures
see 'T' Rating Limitations for Ex emb,
Ex d & Ex ia on pages 10, 11 & 12.
3 / 2 OnlySV Selector Valve
DV Diverter Valve
(-30ºC to +130ºC)
(-20ºC to +180ºC)
(-36ºC to +180ºC)
A
G GOST
I INMETRO
U CSA (US)   ATEX Dual Certified/Labelled
74(Ex emb) 77(Ex d) 78(Ex ia)
x
x
x x
H2S NACE MR-01-75 compliant internal wetted
 and body materials
FACTORY SET
ADJUSTEMENT
M20 x 1.5P
CABLE ENTRY
PUSH TO
RESET OR
OVERRIDE
(OPTION)
3
2
1
1
2
3
VALVE SHOWN AS
NORMALLY CLOSED
REQUIRED FIXING HOLES
M6 x 1P x 10 DP
2 PLACES
55

total traceability are available on request, to BS EN 10204 3.1
where available.  We reserve the right to make changes
FP01 Selection Chart - Ordering Example
FP01 Model Code
Connections
Maximum Valve
Pressure
O-ring Material
Solenoid Approval
Voltage
Solenoid
Option
Option
Default Position
Options
Resistance  †
Power
Ordering Example
XX Refer to solenoid options tables.
XXX Voltage, refer to
 Solenoid option
 tables.
XX
S1 / S1        345 bar
S2 / S2        517 bar
S3 / S3          690 bar
FP01/S1/S1 M// 32/NC/ 74   A  T4- M  / K85 / HS2 / [M221]S / 24D/ SB / 36 /
M Sub-base Mounting
Pulse operated, hydraulically latched, spring bias to close on loss of pressure
NC Normally Closed
32 3-way, 2-position
S Nitrile (standard)
V Viton
SA Nitrile (Low Temperature)
XX  Power (W)
78 (Ex ia)   -   155 Ohms    Page  12 - Table  3
74 (Ex emb) Page 10  - Table 1
74 (Ex emb)           Page 10 - Table 1
77 (Ex d)
77 (Ex d)  Page 11  - Table 2
77 (Ex d)            Page 11 - Table 2
78 (Ex ia)  Page 12   - Table 3
74 (Ex emb)
K85 ½" NPT cable entry
SB Spring bias to close on loss of hydraulic supply pressure
M Electrical to switch or temporary manual override
ML Electrical and manual required
MOR Electrical to switch or stayput manual override
For maximum operating temperatures
see 'T' Rating Limitations for Ex emb,
Ex d & Ex ia on pages 10, 11 & 12.
(-30ºC to +130ºC)
(-20ºC to +180ºC)
(-36ºC to +180ºC)
A
G GOST
I INMETRO
U CSA (US)   ATEX Dual Certified/Labelled
74(Ex emb) 77(Ex d) 78(Ex ia)
x
x
x x
For the shaded block sections, please refer to the same shaded sections on pages 10, 11 & 12.
† Solenoid must be used in conjunction with a correctly matched Intrinsically Safe (IS) solenoid driver.  The valve installer is responsible for a correct and safe IS system.
The solenoid valve installation operating and maintenance instruction reference is OP0165.
Ex emb 'T' OptionT4 Class ≤ 4.0 W  (50ºC maximum ambient temperature)
Sub-Base OptionsM221 ¼" NPT
M437 ¼" BSPP
H2S NACE MR-01-75 compliant internal wetted
 and body materials
Type 74 (Ex emb)
Type 77 (Ex d)
Voltage can be applied
in either direction
WINDING CASE
SOLENOID
DC VOLTAGE
Wiring Diagrams
+
WINDING
CASE
SOLENOID
DC VOLTAGE -
+
WINDING
CASE
SOLENOID
DC VOLTAGE -